

(百万円)

財務情報		2016年	対前期 増減	2017年	対前期 増減	2018年	対前期 増減	2019年	対前期 増減	2020年	対前期 増減
連結 経営 成績	売上高	1,457,610	(1.1) %	1,489,421	2.2 %	1,508,007	1.2 %	1,502,241	(0.4) %	1,381,997	(8.0) %
	営業利益	185,571	10.9 %	204,791	10.4 %	207,703	1.4 %	211,723	1.9 %	175,563	(17.1) %
	税引前利益	183,430	10.5 %	204,290	11.4 %	207,251	1.4 %	210,645	1.6 %	173,971	(17.4) %
	当期利益	127,889	20.7 %	148,607	16.2 %	155,331	4.5 %	150,349	(3.2) %	128,067	(14.8) %
	親会社の所有者に帰属する当期利益	126,551	20.3 %	147,010	16.2 %	153,698	4.5 %	148,213	(3.6) %	126,142	(14.9) %
	当期包括利益合計額	94,129	2.1 %	179,890	91.1 %	123,247	(31.5) %	146,621	19.0 %	134,516	(8.3) %
	基本的1株当たり当期利益(円)	253.43	43.61	298.30	44.87	314.25	15.95	306.70	(7.55)	262.29	(44.41)
	親会社所有者帰属持分当期利益率(%)	18.6	-	19.8	-	18.9	-	17.6	-	14.2	-
	資産合計税引前利益率(%)	13.8	-	14.8	-	14.4	-	13.5	-	10.5	-
	売上高営業利益率(%)	12.7	-	13.7	-	13.8	-	14.1	-	12.7	-
連結 財政 状態	資産合計	1,338,309	27,244	1,427,375	89,066	1,460,986	33,611	1,653,919	192,933	1,665,616	11,697
	負債合計	646,846	27,769	608,011	(38,835)	625,477	17,466	782,498	157,021	727,422	(55,076)
	資本合計	691,463	(524)	819,364	127,901	835,509	16,145	871,421	35,912	938,194	66,773
	親会社の所有者に帰属する持分	679,842	(1,154)	806,381	126,539	822,360	15,979	857,695	35,335	923,687	65,992
	親会社所有者帰属持分比率(%)	50.8	-	56.5	-	56.3	-	51.9	-	55.5	-
	1株当たり親会社所有者帰属持分(円)	1,379.37	21.34	1,636.41	257.04	1,689.82	53.41	1,783.46	93.64	1,920.56	137.10

※ 為替レートは期中平均レート

(百万円)

財務情報		2016年	対前期 増減	2017年	対前期 増減	2018年	対前期 増減	2019年	対前期 増減	2020年	対前期 増減
連 結 キ ャ ッ シ ュ ・ フ ロ ー	営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	184,307	2,635	185,845	1,538	195,610	9,765	244,523	48,913	214,718	(29,805)
	投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	(88,639)	(14,515)	(96,146)	(7,507)	(157,895)	(61,749)	(94,266)	63,628	(61,941)	32,326
	財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	(95,043)	(74,271)	(53,244)	41,799	(108,579)	(55,335)	(126,166)	(17,587)	(87,065)	39,101
	現金及び現金同等物期末残高	303,026	(6,896)	343,076	40,050	265,978	(77,098)	289,681	23,703	353,176	63,495
配 当 の 状 況	1株当たり配当金(円)	94.00	14.00	110.00	16.00	120.00	10.00	130.00	10.00	140.00	10.00
	配当金総額	46,787	16.5 %	54,293	16.0 %	58,493	7.7 %	62,621	7.1 %	67,443	7.7 %
	連結配当性向(%)	37.1	-	36.9	-	38.2	-	42.4	-	53.4	-
	親会社所有者帰属持分配当率(%)	6.9	-	7.3	-	7.2	-	7.5	-	7.6	-
減 価 償 却 費 ・ 資 本 的 支 出 等	減価償却費及び償却費	51,116	(11.0) %	54,508	6.6 %	60,662	11.3 %	65,527 ^{※1}	8.0 %	68,377 ^{※1}	4.4 %
	資本的支出	89,900	8.5 %	79,355	(11.7) %	89,097	12.3 %	90,188 ^{※2}	1.2 %	69,653 ^{※2}	(22.8) %
	研究開発費	54,567	3.5 %	56,703	3.9 %	57,673	1.7 %	59,143	2.5 %	58,509	(1.1) %
	対売上高比率(%)	3.7	-	3.8	-	3.8	-	3.9	-	4.2	-
	広告宣伝費	97,437	2.8 %	89,935	(7.7) %	80,274	(10.7) %	77,545	(3.4) %	71,984	(7.2) %
	対売上高比率(%)	6.7	-	6.0	-	5.3	-	5.2	-	5.2	-

※1 使用権資産の減価償却費を除く

※2 使用権資産を除く

(百万円)

財務情報		2016年	対前期 増減	2017年	対前期 増減	2018年	対前期 増減	2019年	対前期 増減	2020年	対前期 増減
経営 指標	EBITDA(営業利益+減価償却費・償却費)	236,687	5.3 %	259,299	9.6 %	268,366	3.5 %	277,249 ^{※1}	3.3 %	243,940 ^{※1}	(12.0) %
	売上高EBITDA率(%)	16.2	-	17.4	-	17.8	-	18.5 ^{※1}	-	17.7 ^{※1}	-
	売上高親会社所有者帰属当期利益率(%)	8.7	-	9.9	-	10.2	-	9.9	-	9.1	-
	総資産回転率(倍)	1.1	-	1.0	-	1.0	-	0.9	-	0.8	-
	総資産/親会社の所有者に帰属する持分	2.0	-	1.8	-	1.8	-	1.9	-	1.8	-
	有利子負債	120,646	100	120,584	(62)	120,827	243	127,141 ^{※2}	6,315	127,694 ^{※2}	553
	有利子負債+親会社所有者帰属持分	800,488	(1,054)	926,965	126,477	943,187	16,222	984,836 ^{※2}	41,649	1,051,381 ^{※2}	66,545
	有利子負債/親会社所有者帰属持分	0.18	-	0.15	-	0.15	-	0.15 ^{※2}	-	0.14 ^{※2}	-
	資本コスト(億円)	564	16	591	27	627	36	638	11	665	27
	EVA(億円)	734	148	904	170	935	31	874	(61)	623	(251)

※1 使用权資産の減価償却費を除く

※2 リース負債を除く

為 替 レ ー ト	米ドル	108.76		112.18		110.45		109.02		106.77	
	ユーロ	120.31		126.68		130.42		122.07		121.82	
	中国元	16.38		16.60		16.71		15.79		15.47	

※ 為替レートは期中平均レート







